RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION OF JENISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2024-25 Final Budget Amendment

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations act of Jenison Public
Schools for the fiscal year 2024-2025: A resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the
expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all income recelved by
Jemson Public Schools: -

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance
estimated to be available for appropriations in the GENERAL FUND of the JENISON PUBLIC
SCHOOLS for fiscal year 2024-2025 is as follows:

REVENUE -
Local $ 15,960,431
State 67,503,737
Federal . 1,743,795
Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions 154,000
Total Revenue . $85,361,963

FUND BALANCE, July 1, 2024 T 82107137

FUND BALANCE Available to Appropi‘iﬁté L | $21,071,371

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO APPROPRIATE -
GENERAL FUND St $ 106,433,334

BE IT FURTHER RESOP;VED, that $85,324,423 of the total available to appropriate in the
GENERAL FUND is hereby-appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

EXPENDITURES - -

Instruction;
Basic Programs $39,802,826
Added Needs 10,008,474
Support Services:

w- o Pupil $ 5,768,446
Instructional Staff 4,314,998
General Administration 887,225
School Administration 5,364,954
Business 850,344
Operation & Maintenance 6,417,018
Transportation 2,359.915
Central Services 2,321,569

Supporting Services 2,549,799



Community Services 3,401,167
Debt Service/Capital Outlay/Transfer 1,277,688

TOTAL APPROPRIATED - GENERAL FUND $85,324,423

FURTHER RESOLVED, that no Board of Education member or employee of the school
district shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to
appropriations made by the Board of Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy
statement hitherto adopted by the Board. Changes in the amount appropriated by thé Board shall
require approval by the Board. For purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district,
transfers of appropriations between expenditures may be made upon written authorization of the
Superintendent of Schools, but no other transfers shall be made without approval by the Board of
Education. When the Superintendent makes a transfer of appropriations as permitted by this
resolution, such transfer shall be presented to the Board of Education at its next regularly
scheduled business meeting in the form of an appropriation amendment, which amendment shall
be considered for adoption by the Board of Education at such meeting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance
estimated to be available for appropriation in the ‘SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE FUND of
JENISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS for the fiscal year 2024-2025 is as follows:

REVENUE - -
Local o $ 445,000
State I 4,371,765
Federal o 2,392,000
Total Revenue $ 7,208,765
Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 $ 3,738,363

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO APPROPRIATE -
SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE FUND $ 10,947,128

BE IT FUR’I‘HER RESOLVED, that $7,900,638 of the total available to appropriate in the
SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE FUND is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes
set forth below:

EXPENDITURES -
Food Service $ 7,900,638
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,500,638



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Superintendent is hereby charged with general
supervision of the execution of the budgets adopted by the Board of Education and in keeping
with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board.

This amendment resolution is to take effect on June 9, 2025.



%YL VT %ST'CT %9€'TT %IEST

(sz0€9) TT6°80T'TT 8LT'L¥06T ¥0Z'0TT'6T [LETLO0'TZ leg pung Suipuj
TLETLOTT TLETLOTT TLETLOTT ETE0L59T leg pung 8ag

€€4'T90T ovS'LE (z6T'vzo?)  |(£91'T96°T) 950°T0SY a3uey) 18N
(S0£°262) €2h'vee’ss LZL'TT9's8 Lbt'9St'S8 65T2hTe8 sasuadx3
pZv'ST 889°LLT'T 927921 QTP'STE'T rIzZ'699°T jsuel] /ons 1gag/AenQ ded
(€61°89Z) L9T'TOV'E 099699°¢€ T¥0°869°€ rr0'Sor’s 201A195 Ajlunwiwo)
I97°68 66L°6V5C 8EE09Y'T 980TSST ELEVIIT yoddns Jay10
(519°ZZ) 69STTEC ¥8T'V6€'T LIT'ELT'T SPI'6S8°T S2IIAIDS [BIIUDD
(881°2ZT) ST6'6SEC €0TZ8Y'T 86Tyt 8SE°SZET uoleyodsuel)
IZr'€97 8T0LTV'9 86G'€ST9 8197209 61274829 suonesadQ
(£188'TZ) €058 T€T'TT6 LIS'EE6 96£ VL8 ssaulsng
(£626T) 7S679¢’S 0ST'¥8E‘S 789'180°S LYZ0LLY ulwpy |ooyas
(£1652) GTT'L88 778688 ¥62'188 S61°8T6 ulwpy |eJauan
(tzevzT) 866'VTIEY GTE'6ESY 700°26L'E LV6P00Y 415 |euondnJsu|
708°9€ 9v%'89.'S r9'TEL’S LLL'868'S 6E€°£98°S $221AJ35 [1dnd
ITL'SLT ¥£¥'800°0T 79.'7£8'6 169°6TL6 802956 SpaaN pappy
(€2.796) 978‘708'6€ 675'668'6€ 65867801 E/T0Z'6E swei30.d diseg
8Tr'v9/LT €96'T9£S8 GES'L6S'ES 082'se6t's8 | STZ'€vL L8 anuanay
000% 000‘VST 0000ST 00006 LVSESO'T $32.4n0S 3uidueuldy JBYI0
(9T0°84T) S6LEVLT TI8'TZ6T 1087S8‘T 9LETYEY |eJopad
E6V°LLT'T LEL'E0S L9 P¥2'977'99 6.9°05€°99 086242859 alels
IS6°099 TEP'096°ST 08¥'662'ST 008'T0Z'ST EIE6T6°ST |e207

(423p) 42uf JuaWpuawy Jealpiinl jeuiglQ Hpny
SZ/v20z #202/0€/9

S20Z ‘o€ aunr

128png pun4 [eJauan

sjooyas 21jqngd uosiuaf




Food Service Budget Amendment

Revenues

2024-25

2024-25
Original Approved

interest Income
Elementary Lunch
Secondary Lunch
Breakfast Sales

50,000
74,760

$

$

S

S
Aduit Food Sales 5 22,000
Student A La Carte Sales S 250,000
Outside Sales Catering S 15,000 |
JPS Catering* S 5,000
Tuition-Based Revenue (ECC) S -
Online Revenues 5 -
MPSERS Stabilization S 250,000
Sec 31a At Risk S -
Sec 30d Mi Schools Meals Breakfast S 268,017
Sec 30d MI Schools Meals Lunch S 3,497,295
Sec 31d State Aid Funds 5 199,965
Sec 31j Ten Cents A Meal S -
ESSER If Formula Equal 11r(4) S -
Federal Funds Breakfast 5 243,036
Federal Funds Lunch S 1,821,781
SUPPLY CHAIN ASSISTANCE 5 -
Federal Local Foods for Schools S -
Federal Funds Summer S 22,337 |8
Federal Funds Extended SFSP S -
Coronavirus Relief Funds S -
Commodities - Entitlement ) 301,915
Commodities - Bonus s -
Elimination of Bad Debt: Hudsonville S -
Elimination of Bad Debt: Jenison S -
State Prior Year Adjustment S -
Sale Of Equipment S -
ITotal Income $ 7,021,106 |
Expenses
Water Sewage s 750 |S
Maintenance Building 5 10,600
Supply Natural Gas S 6,000
Supply Electricity S 30,000
Supply Fuel/0il S 6,500
Salary Kitchen Manager S 58,178
Salary Director Food Service S 99,701
Salary Asst Dir Food Service ) 136,045
Salary Kitchen Worker 5 1,225,270
Salary Special Payment {Longevity) S 27,000
SALARY OT/EXTRA OPERATION ) 150
Health Insurance 5 57,000
Retirement 35 653,254
FICA S 116,218
Worker's Comp S 15,000




Expenses

Unemployment S - 15 -
Cash-In-Lieu Of Insurance S 18,500 | S 18,500
Cell Phone S 3,300 | S 3,300
Attendance/Refer Incent S 7,500 | S 5,500
Travel/Mileage (Non-Conference) S 3,000 S 7,000
Conference Travel S 15,000 | § 26,000
Telephone S 500 | S 500
Software S 35,000 | S 36,500
Printing S 10,000 | S 16,000
Maintenance Equip S 125,000 | S 110,000
Maintenance Vehicle S 6,000 S 7,000
Preventive Maint S 50,000 | S 55,000
Purch Svc S 110,000 | $ 125,000
Purch Svc Aides Bkfst (Hudsonville) S 22,000 | S 20,000
Online Dep Fees (And Bank Fees) S 10,000 | $ 10,000
Training (PD/Conf Fees) S 5,000|S 12,000
Food $ 2,600,000 | $ 2,600,000
Food Sec 31a Grant S -
Food Sec 31j Ten Cents A Meal S -
Food Supply Chain Assistance S -
Food Local Foods S -
Serving Disposables $ 225,000 | $ 225,000
Commodity Expense S 301,915 | S 450,000
Commodity Bonus S -
Office Supplies S 15,000 | S 7,000
Computer Supplies S 5,000 | $ 6,500
Misc. Supplies S 8,000 | S 8,000
Cleaning Supplies S 32,000 | S 22,000
Uniforms S 20,000 | S 18,000
Building S 1,000,000 | S 1,000,000
New Equip S 100,000 | S 65,000
Small Equipment (Under $600) S 20,000 |$ 32,000
Equipment Hville S - 1S 104,270
Replacement Equipment S 50,000 | S 80,000
Due/Fee Professional Org S 12,000 | S 12,000
Due/Fee Health Dept S 12,000 | S 12,000
Misc Promotions S 30,000 | S 5,000
Indirect Cost To Hudsonville S 93,613 | S 154,007
Hudsonville ECC Lunch S 45,000 | S 66,000
Prior Year State Aid Adjustment S -
Indirect Cost To Jenison S 93,613 | S 154,007
Total Operating Expenses S 7,525,008 | $ 7,900,638
IOperating Loss/Profit S (503,902)| $ (691,873)
[Net Change in Fund Balance $ (503,902)| $ (691,873)
Beginning Fund Equity i e 3,847,738 S 3,847,738
Ending Fund Equity S 3,343,836 S 3,155,865
Fund Equity Percent 44.4% 39.9%




